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e. Recognition of Local Authors and Poets: *

Recognition of Authors and Poets living in the City of Coral Springs for the wonderful work they
do.  

Requested By:  Mayor Brook

 f. Recognition of TCCS USTA 2009 Broward Adult Mixed Doubles 7.0: 

Recognition of TCCS USTA 2009 Broward Adult Mixed Doubles 7.0 team for winning the
Broward Championship.  

Requested By:  Mayor Brook

 2. Public Hearings/Announcements of Special Meetings & Workshops:

 d. Ph - Neighborhood & Environmental Vitality:

 1. Continuation of Ordinance 2009-104, Revising Section 1027 of the Land Development
Code Related to the Operation of Convenience Businesses:  *

Request to Open Public Hearing and continue first reading of Ordinance 2009-104 to October 6,
2009. 

 2. Continuance of Ordinance 2009-105, Amending Section 1-8.1 of the Code of Ordinances
and Section 190.1 of the Land Development Code to Provide for Civil Penalties for
Violations of Section 1810 of the Land Development Code Pertaining to Service Station
Signage, Section 1027 of the Land Development Code Pertaining to Convenience Stores,
and Sections 1811, 1812, and 1814 of the Land Development Code Related to Signage: * 

Request to open Public Hearing and continue first reading of Ordinance 2009-105 to October 6,
2009. 

 3. Consent:

 a. Con - Customer Involved Government:

 1. Minutes Approval

 a. Tuesday, July 21, 2009

 b. Tuesday, July 28, 2009

  
 
 
 
* Item 1e Revised 8/18/2009
* Item 2d1 Revised 8/18/2009
* Item 2d2 Revised 8/18/2009











 

Meeting: August 18, 2009

City of Coral Springs Department: Police Department

City Commission Meeting Agenda Item Initiated By: Duncan Foster

Summary Sheet Sponsored By:

 

DOC ID: 1474 

 

 

 
SUBJECT: Recognition of Coral Springs Police Explorers Post 276
  
PRIORITY: Recognitions/Proclamations/Presentations
  
REQUESTED ACTION: Recognize the Coral Springs Police Explorers Post 276 placing 2

nd overall in the 2009 Florida Association of Police Explorer
Competition.
 

The 2009 Florida Association of Police Explorer Competition was held from June 7-June 13,
2009. The Coral Springs Marriott Hotel hosted the event.  Twenty-one teams from the state of
Florida were in attendance.  They came from as far north as Tampa and as far south as South
Miami.  There were a total of nine different scenario based events for the competition and two
individual events.  There were also two optional team events and an optional pistol shooting
competition.  The scenarios took place at various locations throughout the city.  Officers and
personnel ran the scenarios from the Community Services Component of the Coral Springs
Police Department along with TAG and the Bike Unit. 
 
Coral Springs Police Explorer Post 276 placed second overall in the competition, .75 points
behind the winning team, Pinellas County Sheriff Explorers.  Post 276 placed in the following
scenarios and events;
 
1st Place Traffic Stop
1st Place Search and Arrest
2nd Place Traffic Crash
4th Place Active Shooter
4th Place In Progress
5th Place Crime Scene
5th Place Crisis Intervention
2nd Place Pistol Marksman
4th Place Pistol Sharpshooter
1st Place F.A.T.S. Simulator
2nd Place Physical Agility Course
 
The Police Explorers that competed at the State Competition were:
Michael O'Brien
Matthew Maguire
Ryan Biro 
Troy Murdock
Lee Chamoff
Dakota Dussault
Jon Marlieb
Danny Powers
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City of Coral Springs  

Commission Meeting Agenda Item
Summary Sheet

Meeting:  August 18, 2009
 
Subject:   Recognition of Coral Springs Police Explorers Post 276
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Frank Weber
 
Thank you to Civilian Advisor Ronni Kessler for her assistance and training of the Police
Explorers Post 276.
 
 The 2009 Florida Association of Police Explorers Competition was a safe and successful
event.
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  HUMAN RESOURCES – COMMITTED TO QUALITY 

 
TO:  Susan Grant, Director of Human Resources                   
 
FROM: Sally Garcia, Human Resources Technician    
 
RE:   "Premier Customer Service" Applause Card Winners  
 
DATE: July 31, 2009 
 
COPIES: Department Directors 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-- 
 
Recognizing employees for outstanding customer service skills is an important element 
of the City's Premier Customer Service Program.  Applause Cards were designed for 
this purpose.  We are pleased that 234 employees were presented applause cards for 
this quarter.  Please see attached summary.  
 
Congratulations to the following ten winners who will each receive a cash award in their 
next paycheck. 

 
    WINNERS 
   

Juan Alonso, Police 
Les Cheek, Information Services 
Brian Elkin, Police 
Jim Eveker, Police 
Chris Gamba, Public Works 
Lucien Gennaro, Police 
Candace Oltz, Fire 
Gerald Snell, Fire 
Mike Stanton, Public Works 
Rhonda Troino, City Manager’s Office 
 

 
The winners will be recognized at the August 18, 2009 Commission Meeting. 
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Quarterly APPLAUSE CARD SUMMARY 
 
 

    # OF EMPLOYEES PRESENTED APPLAUSE CARDS 
 
 

DEPARTMENT November 08 February 09 May 09 August 09 Total 
Aquatics 2 4 4 0 10 

City Attorney’s 
Office 

1 0 0 0 1 

City Clerk’s Office 5 3 1 0 9 
City Manager’s 

Office 
3 5 0 1 9 

Communications 
& Marketing 

2 7 6 6 21 

Development 
Services 

53 32 34 37 156 

Financial Services 7 10 11 10 38 
Fire/EMS 16 9 17 16 58 

Human Resources 10 14 11 7 42 
Information 

Services 
8 5 11 4 28 

Parks & 
Recreation 

14 28 29 15 86 

Police 82 100 127 105 414 
Public Works 33 45 29 31 138 

Sportsplex 3 0 1 2 6 
TOTALS 239 262 281 234 1016
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Meeting: August 18, 2009

City of Coral Springs Department: Community Relations

City Commission Meeting Agenda Item Initiated By: Joyce Campos

Summary Sheet Sponsored By: Mayor Scott Brook

 

DOC ID: 1532 

 

 

 
SUBJECT: Recognition of TCCS USTA 2009 Broward Adult Mixed Doubles

7.0
  
PRIORITY: Recognitions/Proclamations/Presentations
  
REQUESTED ACTION: Recognition of TCCS USTA 2009 Broward Adult Mixed Doubles

7.0 team for winning the Broward Championship.
 

PRESENTING: Scott Brook, Mayor
City of Coral Springs

 
ACCEPTING: Fiesta Nicolas, Captain

Desmond Dixon
Cecilia Hogarth
Tracey Schnaitman
Donald Claffey
Pat Fleming
German Ocampo
Karen House
William Penn House
Michelle Takenaka
Gary Knobel
Cheryl McCurdy
 

 
The Tennis Center of Coral Springs USTA 2009 Broward Adult Mixed Doubles 7.0 team
became the Broward Champions having completed the season on July 19, 2009.  They will
move on to the Daytona Championship in the Fall.  They are happy to be repeat winners as they
also won the same league division championship in 2007.
 
COPIES TO: Michael Levinson, City Manager

Susan Grant, Director of Human Resources
Peter Richardson, CRM, City Clerk
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Meeting: August 18, 2009

City of Coral Springs Department: City Clerk

City Commission Meeting Agenda Item Initiated By: MinuteTraq Admin

Summary Sheet Sponsored By:

 

DOC ID: 1544 

 

 

 
SUBJECT: Continuation of Ordinance 2009-104, Revising Section 1027 of the

Land Development Code Related to the Operation of Convenience
Businesses

  
PRIORITY: Public Hearing - Neighborhood & Env Vitality
  
REQUESTED ACTION: Request to Open Public Hearing and continue first reading of

Ordinance 2009-104 to October 6, 2009.
 

BACKGROUND:  
 
The Police Department has proposed two changes to section 1027 of the Land Development
Code.
 
First, that section (b)(4) be amended to provide that the lettering on the conspicuous notice
which states that a convenience store cash register contains $50.00 be at least one inch in size
in order to assure that the notice is visible to all.
 
Second, in accordance with the statutory change in terminology from "business license" to
"business tax receipt," staff has recommended section (e)(1) be amended to reflect this change.
 
In addition, Ordinance 2009-105 revises fine amounts relative to violations of section 1027.
 
Copies To:
 
Michael Levinson, City Manager
Duncan Foster, Chief of Police
Rhoda Glasco-Foderingham, Assistant City Attorney
Samuel Goren, City Attorney
 

2.d.1

Packet Pg. 22



 

Meeting: August 18, 2009

City of Coral Springs Department: City Clerk

City Commission Meeting Agenda Item Initiated By: MinuteTraq Admin

Summary Sheet Sponsored By:

 

DOC ID: 1545 

 

 

 
SUBJECT: Continuance of Ordinance 2009-105, Amending Section 1-8.1 of

the Code of Ordinances and Section 190.1 of the Land
Development Code to Provide for Civil Penalties for Violations of
Section 1810 of the Land Development Code Pertaining to Service
Station Signage, Section 1027 of the Land Development Code
Pertaining to Convenience Stores, and Sections 1811, 1812, and
1814 of the Land Development Code Related to Signage.

  
PRIORITY: Public Hearing - Neighborhood & Env Vitality
  
REQUESTED ACTION: Request to open Public Hearing and continue first reading of

Ordinance 2009-105 to October 6, 2009.
 

BACKGROUND:
 
On July 1, 2008 the City adopted ordinance 2008-110 pertaining to Service Station Pump Signs;
however, the specific penalties were not set for violations of the Code.  The City has amended
requirements related to convenience stores and it is necessary to establish specific penalties
and a specific fine schedule for designated violations.
 
Copies To:
 
Michael Levinson, City Manager
Susan Hess, Director of Community Development
Ken Maroney, Chief Code Enforcement Officer
Duncan Foster, Chief of Police
Sherry Whitacre, Municipal Prosecutor
Samuel Goren, City Attorney
 

2.d.2

Packet Pg. 23







City Commission Meeting Minutes July 21, 2009
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RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Roy Gold, Commissioner

SECONDER: Tom Powers, Commissioner

AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers
 

 2. Invoices for Legal Services, Goren: 

Request to approve payment of invoices submitted by the law firm of Goren, Cherof, Doody and
Ezrol, P.A., for legal services provided during the period of June 2009 in the amount of
$22,044.00.  (REQUEST TO APPROVE)

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Roy Gold, Commissioner

SECONDER: Tom Powers, Commissioner

AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers
 

 3. Purchase of Ready-Mix Concrete: 

Request to award the contract  for the Purchase of Ready-Mix Concrete, Bid #09-C-122F to 
Central Concrete Supermix, Inc., Miami, Florida and Modern Concrete Products, Inc., Ft.
Lauderdale, Florida, beginning August 1, 2009 through July 31, 2010.   The estimated annual
expenditure is $60,000. (REQUEST TO AWARD)

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Roy Gold, Commissioner

SECONDER: Tom Powers, Commissioner

AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers
 

 4. Purchase of Asphalt @ Manufacturer: 

Request to award contract  for the Purchase of Asphalt, Bid #09-C-120F to Hardrives, Inc., 

Delray Beach, Florida and Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc., Pembroke Pines, Florida, beginning
August 1, 2009 through July 31, 2010.   The estimated annual expenditure is $40,000.
(REQUEST TO AWARD)

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Roy Gold, Commissioner

SECONDER: Tom Powers, Commissioner

AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers
 

 5. Tires & Tubes Via Florida State Contract: 

Request to award an open-end contract for Tires and Tubes, via the State of Florida Contract
#863-000-10-1, to Goodyear Tire and Rubber Company from date of award through February
29, 2012.  The estimated annual expenditure is $129,000.  (REQUEST TO AWARD)
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Special Meeting Summary July 28, 2009

City Commission Page  2 Printed 8/10/2009

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Vincent Boccard, Vice Mayor
SECONDER: Claudette Bruck, Commissioner
 
AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers

 

 4. Truth in Millage Act (TRIM) Requirements and Proposed FY 2009-10 Budget Schedule: 

Requested recommendation that the City Commission take the following actions:
 

1. Establish the Rolled-back operating millage at $3.8866 mills;
2. Establish the proposed operating millage rate of $3.8866 mills, which is $0.5215 mills or

15.50% more than the current rate of $3.3651;
3. Establish the required tentative budget public hearing on Monday, September 14, 2009

at 5:15 P.M. in the City Commission Chambers;
4. Establish the required final budget hearing on Monday, September 21, 2009 at 5:15 P.M.

in the City Commission Chambers;
 

Authorize appropriate legal advertisements to be advertised on August 31, 2009 and
September 18, 2009 addressing the final budget hearing on Monday, September 21, 2009 at
5:15 P.M. (REQUEST TO APPROVE)

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Claudette Bruck, Commissioner
SECONDER: Vincent Boccard, Vice Mayor
AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers

 

 5. Preliminary Assessment Resolution for Proposed Rate Structure for FY 2009-10 Fire
Services Special Assessment: 

Request to accept the FY 2009-10 rate structure for the Fire Services Special
Assessment and adopt Resolution No. 2009-021 approving the preliminary
assessment roll and setting the time and place for the public hearing on
Monday, September 14, 2009 at 5:15 p.m. for final adoption of the assessment rates.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Roy Gold, Commissioner
SECONDER: Vincent Boccard, Vice Mayor
AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers

 

 6. Preliminary Assessment Roll for FY 2009-10 Residential Solid Waste Collection Services
Special Assessment: 

Request to accept the FY 2009-10 rate structure for Residential Solid Waste Collection Services
Special Assessment and  adopt Resolution No. 2009-022 approving the preliminary assessment
roll and setting  the time and place for the public hearing on Monday, September 14, 2009 at
5:15 p.m. for final adoption of the assessment rates. (REQUEST TO APPROVE)

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Claudette Bruck, Commissioner
SECONDER: Roy Gold, Commissioner
AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers
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Special Meeting Summary July 28, 2009

City Commission Page  3 Printed 8/10/2009

 7. Adopt Business Plan: 

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Roy Gold, Commissioner
SECONDER: Claudette Bruck, Commissioner
AYES: Brook, Boccard, Bruck, Gold, Powers

 
 The meeting adjourned at 7:44 PM.
 
 
 

____________________________
Peter M. J. Richardson, CRM
City Clerk

 
This meeting was recorded and a tape recording is on file in the City Clerk's Office for
five years pursuant to Florida law and City policy.  These minutes are a permanent public
record of the City of Coral Springs maintained in the City Clerk's Office.
 
If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission with respect to
these matters, he or she must ensure that verbatim record of the proceedings is made. 
The record should include the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be
based.
 
BP: Included in Business Plan 
CIP: Included in Capital Improvements Program
CDBG: Included in Community Development Block Grant
CRA: Project reviewed by Community Redevelopment Agency Board
CRC: Project reviewed by Construction Review Committee
CSAB: Project reviewed by Charter School Advisory Board
EDF: Project reviewed by Economic Development Foundation
FAC: Project reviewed by Financial Advisory Committee
GRN: Green Initiative
NEC: Project reviewed by Neighborhood and Environmental Committee
PAC: Project reviewed by Public Art Committee
SC: Project reviewed by Sports Commission
SP: Included in Strategic Plan
 
CITIZENS REQUESTS (MUNICIPAL CODE, SECTION 2-2):   
 
The City Commission of the City of Coral Springs, at each regularly scheduled meeting
(first and third Tuesdays), shall entertain citizen requests.  Any citizen desiring to
address the City Commission must submit a written request to the City Clerk.  Citizen
requests will be held in the priority order in which they are received.  Each request shall
succinctly detail the matter to be brought before the City Commission; shall contain the
address and phone number where the citizen can be reached if the need arises; and shall
be dated and signed.  Citizen requests are traditionally entertained at 7:30 p.m.
 
Items on the agenda which are not designed as Public Hearings must be discussed
during the citizens requests period.  Waiver of rules.  By majority vote, the City
Commission may invite citizen discussion on any agenda item and thereby waive the
proscriptions otherwise outlined in this section.  
 
Decorum to be maintained.  In every case where a citizen is recognized by the Mayor to
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City of Coral Springs  

Commission Meeting Agenda Item
Summary Sheet

Meeting:  August 18, 2009
 
Subject:   Body Armor (Protective Vests)
 
 

Page  2 

by every city/county that has a police force, pricing is through the Florida State contract
and is uniform for all agencies.   
 
Funding for this procurement is available in the uniform operating accounts in each unit
of the Police Department. 
 
 

COPIES TO: D. Foster, Police Chief 
L. Smith-Horton, Assistant to Chief of Police 
D. Russek, Financial Services Director
R. Glasco-Foderingham, Assistant City Attorney
S. Goren, City Attorney
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Meeting: August 18, 2009

City of Coral Springs Department: City Attorney

City Commission Meeting Agenda Item Initiated By: John Hearn

Summary Sheet Sponsored By:

 

DOC ID: 1523 

 

 

 
SUBJECT: Invoices for Legal Services, Goren
  
PRIORITY: Consent - Financial Health & Economic Dev
  
REQUESTED ACTION: Request to approve payment of invoices submitted by the law firm

of Goren, Cherof, Doody and Ezrol, P.A., for legal services
provided during the period of July 2009 in the amount of
$31,381.20.  (REQUEST TO APPROVE)
 

Goren, Cherof, Doody and Ezrol, P.A. has submitted an invoice for legal services provided
during the period covering July, 2009.  These invoices are based on an hourly rate of $185.00
per hour, or less, depending on which firm employee completed assigned work.  The City
Commission approved a services agreement with Josias, Goren, Cherof, Doody and Ezrol, P.A.
on April 2, 1996. The cost for legal services for the period covering July, 2009 is $31,381.20.
 
Finance Department staff completed a spot check of the invoice submitted for this period.  In
completing this spot check, staff contacted various individuals listed in the invoice to verify that
they received the described services.  With this invoice, the City Attorney's office remains within
the appropriate percentage of the department's $209,600.00 FY 2008-2009 annual budget for
outside legal counsel services based on the period of the year for which sums have been
expended to date.
 
Additionally, Goren, Cherof, Doody & Ezrol has submitted the following hourly billed and
authorized invoice for approval:
 

 

1. Southern Waste Systems, LLC, Stmt. No. 53            $12,386.45
2. Charles Mersch, Stmt, No. 17             $       74.00
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